necessary capital resources being found, either from external sources or
from a reappraisal of internal priorities.

6.8 Some of these projects e.g. the Green initiatives could be progressed on

an “invest to save” basis.  This would have cashflow implications which
would need to be examined on a case by case basis to evaluate the
most appropriate course of action.

6.9 The commitment to devolve greater control over budgets to
neighbourhood partnerships will also develop across the planning period.
The costs incurred to support these structures, will be covered by
reductions in central costs driven through the Transformation
Programme.

6.10 Whilst the scale of reductions in public expenditure is not yet clear, three

scenarios have been outlined for the planning period:
Upper – Freeze in government grant from the 2010/11 base
Central – 2% grant reduction from the 2010/11 base
Lower – 5% grant reduction from the 2010/11 base.

6.11 Appendix 3 sets out the detailed implications of each of these scenarios.

The table below identifies the impact of each scenario on each
directorate budget using the 2010/11 proposed budgets as the base for
future projections.

Page 11 of 14

Projected Directorate Budgets for period of MTFP - based on available
funding

 2010/11 2011/12   2012/13
  Upper Central Lower Upper Central Lower

Directorate £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
CYPS 83.6 81.1 80.8 79.4 80.1 79.2 76.6
City Dev 49.1 47.6 47.5 46.6 47.1 46.5 45.1
N’ hoods 71.2 69.1 68.8 67.6 68.3 67.5 65.2
HASC 153.6 148.9 148.5 146.0 147.2 145.6 140.7
Dep CX 5.7 5.5 5.5 5.4 5.5 5.4 5.2
Resources 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.0 3.1 3.0 2.9
Transformation 8.2 8.0 7.9 7.8 7.9 7.8 7.5

 Sub Total 374.6 363.3 362.1 355.8 359.2 355.0 343.2
Central
costs/growth

23.3 40.4 37.5 37.5 49.5 45.9 45.9

TOTAL  397.9 403.7 399.6 393.3 408.7 400.9 389.1
Variance from
base

-11.3 -15.4 -21.7 -15.4

-23.2 -35.0

From a balanced budget position in 2010/11, these assumptions produce
budget gaps throughout the planning period as shown below:

 2011/12 2012/13
 £m £m

Grant Frozen
(Upper)

11.3 15.4

2% reduction
(Central)

15.4 23.2

5% reduction
(Lower)

21.7 35.0

7)  Proposed Way forward/ Strategic Issues

7.1 All organisations must operate on a sustainable financial basis.

Assuming a worse case scenario, spending reductions of 5% per annum
from our current level will be needed to balance the budget by April 2012.

7.2 We have set out below five strands of activity we will adopt to meet the

gap.

1. The Council needs a better understanding of its cost base.
A new value for money strategy has been developed which will
guide future activity.  This is based upon agreed levels of service
delivery across the Council associated with a much clearer